
STATE OF ALABAMA 
COUNTY OF BALDWIN 

) 
) 

RESOLUTION #2021-125 
OFTHE 

BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION 

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING ELECTION MANAGERS AND RETURNING 
OFFICERS AND RATIFYING OFFICIALS FOR THE SEPTEMBER 21, 2021, SPECIAL 
SCHOOL TAX ELECTION FOR DISTRICT 5 (AM. 382) SCHOOL TAX DISTRICT IN 
BALDWIN COUNTY (ROBERTSDALE, SILVERHILL, LOXLEY), ALABAMA. 

WHEREAS, the Baldwin County Commission, Baldwin County, Alabama, has ordered a special 
election in accordance with the petition and request filed by the Baldwin County Board of Education 
requesting that said special e lection be held on September 21 , 2021, to dete1mine whether or not a special 
school tax shall be levied and collected in District 5 (Am. 382) School Tax District in Baldwin County, 
Alabama; and 

WHEREAS, state law requires that such special elections be conducted in accordance with the 
general election laws and special provisions governing schoo l tax elections; and 

WHEREAS, applicable state law, including, but not limited to, Ala. Code § 16- 13-180, et seq ., 
(I 975) requires that the County Commission appoint ce1tain election officials, including, but not limited 
to, one returning officer and three managers for each precinct; and 

WHEREAS, the County Commission desires to appoint the returning officers and managers and 
ratify the election officials approved by the Baldwin County Appointing Board in accordance with Ala. 
Code§ 17-8-1 , et seq. (] 975); now therefore 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BALDWIN COUNTY COMMISSION, IN SPECIAL SESSION 
ASSEMBLED, that the returning officers and managers for each precinct for this special election shall be 
appointed as set fo1th in the attached Exhibit A. By this action, the County Commission hereby appoints 
the returning officers and managers for each precinct, and the County Commission hereby confoms, 
ratifies and appoints the remaining election officials for this special election as set f01th in the attached 
Exhibit B which were appointed by the Baldwin County Appointing Board in accordance with applicable 
state law. 

FURTHER, BE IT RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution shall be provided to the Judge of 
Probate and the Sheriff of Ba ldwin County who shall be responsible for notifying the appointed officials 
in accordance with applicable state law and as approved by the Baldwin County Appointing Board. 

DONE, under the Seal of the County of Baldwin, at the Baldwin County Fairhope Satellite 
Cowthouse, in Fairhope, Alabama, on this the 2nd day o S tern · 2021. 



EXHIBIT 

! A 
Res* 2.c-z...1 -/·2<;"" 

APPOINTED POLL WORKERS FOR SPECIAL SCHOOL TAX ELECTION DISTRICT 5 

ID# PREC LAST NAME FIRST MIDDLE MAILING ADDRESS PHYSICAL ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP 

8 PRECINCT 8 - LOXLEY, ELLISVILLE COMMUNITY CENTER 

50024816 Manaaor 8 BETHEA VIOLA 28128 COUNTY RD 66 N 28128 COUNTY RO 66 N LOXLEY AL 36551 

500733B0 Mananer 8 BOLAR YOLONDA GAIL POBOX 611 131 OS COUNTY RO 64 DAPHNE AL 36526 

50047159 Returnina Offier I Inspector 8 ELLIS KAREN RENEE 13901 COUNTY RO 66 13901 COUNTY RO 66 LOXLEY AL 36551 

50077748 Man:1ner 8 MICKLES EUNICE 27356 BOAZ RO WEST 27396 BOAZ RO WEST LOXLEY AL 36551 

9 PRECINCT 9 • LOXLEY, CIVIC CENTER 

140020100 Manaaer 9 BISHOP DOROTHY ALETHA 15451 TIMBER RIDGE OR 15451 TIMBER RIDGE OR LOXLEY AL 36551 

50022427 Returnlrn'l Offier / lnsoec:tor 9 CHRIST OP HERSON JANICE BARNES PO BOX 121 1071 N WAlNlJT ST LOXLEY AL 36551 

50068225 Manaaer 9 KAISER BRIDGET PAULETTE 4184 1ST AVE 4184 1ST AVE LOXLEY AL 36551 

50068124 Manaaer 9 KAISER ROBERT T 4184 1ST AVE 4184 1ST AVE LOXLEY AL 36551 

19 PRECINCT 19 - GATESWOOD, VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT 

50014894 Man.Kier 19 ALMAROAD LAURA WATERS 32210COUNTY RD 112 32210 COUNTY RD 112 ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50043565 Manaaer 19 ARNETTE DENISE LEE 34420LEE RD 34420 LEE RD ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50043750 Man.K1cr 19 DICKMAN GARY WAYNE 32160 COUNTY RO 112 32160 COUNTY RD 112 ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50008747 Returnina Offier / Inspector 19 W ATERS DORA MARIE 32575 JERNIGAN LN 32575 JERNIGAN LN ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

21 PRECINCT 21 - CLEAR SPRINGS, FELLOWSHIP HALL 

50022023 Returnlna Offier I Inspector 21 BARNETT JOHN EDGAR 28555COUNTY RD 112 26555 COUNTY RD 112 ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50034811 Manane r 21 COGBURN CONNIE THOMLEY 34400 COGBURN LN 34400 COGBURN LN ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50011560 Manaaer 21 W ATERS JOHN MELVIN 35 150 NIMS FORK RD 35150 NJ MS FORK RO ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50011559 Manaaer 21 W ATERS PAMELA PARKER 35150 NIMS FORK RO 35150 NIMS FORK RO ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 



APPOINTED POLL WORKERS FOR SPECIAL SCHOOL TAX ELECTION DISTRICT 5 

ID# PREC LAST NAME FIRST MIDDLE MAILING ADDRESS PHYSICAL ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP 

22 PRECINCT 22 • ROSINTON, UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 

50048589 RelurninQ Offier / Inspector 22 COGGIN ROSELLEN ELLISON 26735 ARD RO 26735ARD RO ROBERTSDALE Al 36567 

674800029 Manaoer 22 LEISENRING CALEB JORDAN 18783 OUTLOOK DR 18783 OUTLOOK OR LOXLEY AL 36551 

673897774 Manaqcr 22 THIEWES MICHELE 22111 COUNTY R068 N 22111 COUNTY RD68 N ROBERTSDALE Al 36567 

50012767 Manaaer 22 W ILLIAMSON GAIL CAMANN 20687 COUNTY RO 68 20687 COUNTY RD 68 ROBERTSDALE Al 36567 

24 PRECINCT 24 - SILVERHILL, COMMUNITY CENTER 

50043330 Manaaer 24 OELAUNAY MARY PRESLEY 159412ND AVE 159412NDAVE SILVERHILL Al 36576 

50077325 Returnlna Officr I lnsoector 24 McNEIL BONNIE LEE 14786 SILVER OAKS LOOP 14786 SILVER OAKS LOOP SILVERHILL AL 36576 

50086284 Manai:ier 24 NffTEBERG ANNIE F 16450 COUNTY RD 52 16450 COUNTY RD 52 SILVERHILL Al 36576 

50097542 Man30er 24 SWINDLE SHELIA DIANE 2H11 EAST BLVD 2 1411 EAST BLVD SILVERHILL AL 36576 

25 PRECINCT 25 - ROBERTSDALE, PZK HALL 

50077091 Mana!'.IC-r 25 LEE RICHARD PETER 22607 CIRCLE DR 22607 CIRCLE OR ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50092359 Manaaer 25 RYALS LOLA HADLEY 26279 CABINET SHOP RD 26279 CABINET SHOP RD LOXLEY Al 36551 

50097537 Manaaer 25 STURMA RUBY DOLORES 19725 STURMA LN 19725 STURMA LN ROBERTSDALE Al 36567 

50014898 Returntn!'.I O fficr / I nspector 25 WAGNER RAMONA LYNN 17681 COUNTY RD 52 17681 COUNTY RD 52 SILVERHILL AL 36576 

26 PRECINCT 26 • ELSANOR, BETHEL BAPTIST CHURCH 

50029986 RcturnlnQ Offier / I nspector 26 BEVERLY BARBARA JAMES 23093 COUNTY RO 62 S 23093 COUNTY RO 62 S ROBERTSDALE Al 36567 

50024414 Manaaer 26 BEVERLY KATIE NICOLE 23093 COUNTY RD 62 S 23093 COUNTY RD 62 S ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50098676 Manatier 26 SPIVEY DELOIS 22225 COUNTY RD 62 S 22225 COUNTY RO 62 S ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

673484099 Manaaer 26 WALLS REBECCCA LYNN 24022 HARVESTER OR 24022 HARVERSTER DR LOXLEY Al 36551 



APPOINTED POLL WORKERS FOR SPECIAL SCHOOL TAX ELECTION DISTRICT 5 

ID# PREC LAST NAME FIRST MIDDLE MAILING ADDRESS PHYSICAL ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP 

27 PRECINCT 27 - SEMINOLE, FIRE HOUSE 

50035714 Manaaer 27 BOTELER MARCUS BRYANT 19389 SHIFLETT LN 19389 S HIFLETT lN SEMINOLE AL 36574 

50023827 Returnlnn Offier / Inspector 27 GOLSON LINDA FAYE 19425 MOORE LN 19425 MOORE LN SEMINOLE AL 36574 

673894818 Manaaer 27 P ING SAMANTHA 32268 US HIGH'INAY 90 32268 US H IGHWAY 90 SEMINOLE AL 36574 

50089077 Manaoer 27 SCHACH JULIE PING 18863 HORSESHOE CIR 18863 HORSESHOE CJR SEMINOLE AL 36574 

99 PRECINCT 99 - ABSENTEE 

50068200 Manager 99 BYRO CAROL PATIENCE PO BOX 261 15160 GWYN lN STAPLETON AL 36576 

5002416 3 Returning Offier I Inspector 99 McGUFF SHARON B 605 ARMSTRONG AVE 605 ARMSTRONG AVE BAY MINETTE AL 36507 

50090475 Manager 99 PEAK JUDY PHILLIPS 42961 PINE GROVE RD 42961 PtNE GROVE RD BAY MINETTE AL 36507 

67302TT29 Manager 99 SMITH RHONDA BENTON 15490 DOGWOOD RD 15490 DOGWOOD RD BAY MINETTE AL 36507 



EXHIBIT 

I B 
R-e--.s # 2.02..1 - 1·2.< 

Appointed Poll Workers for Special School Tax Election District 5 

ID# PREC LAST NAME FIRST MIDDLE MAILING ADDRESS PHYSICAL ADDRESS CITY ST ZIP 

4 8 PRECINCT 8 • LOXLEY, ELLISVILLE COMMUNITY CENTER 

50024816 8 BETHEA VIOLA 28128 COUNTY RD 66 N 28128 COUNTY RD 66 N LOXLEY AL 36551 

50073380 8 BOLAR YOLONDA GAIL POBOX611 13105 COUNTY RD 64 DAPHNE AL 36526 

50047159 I 8 ELLIS KAREN RENEE 13901 COUNTY RD 66 13901 COUNTY RD 66 LOXLEY AL 36551 

50077748 8 MICKLES EUNICE 27396 BOAZ RD WEST 27396 BOAZ RD WEST LOXLEY AL 36551 

5 9 PRECINCT 9 • LOXLEY, CIVIC CENTER 

140020100 9 BISHOP DOROTHY ALETHA 15451 TIMBER RIDGE DR 15451 TIMBER RIDGE DR LOXLEY AL 36551 

50022427 I 9 CHRISTOPHERSON JANICE BARNES PO BOX 121 1071 N WALNUT ST LOXLEY A L 36551 

50006990 9 GARDNER CAROLYN ODOM PO BOX 684 3600 S HICKORY ST LOXLEY AL 36551 

50068225 9 KAISER BRIDGET PAULETTE 4184 1ST AVE 4184 1ST AVE LOXLEY AL 36551 

50068124 9 KAISER ROBERT T 41841ST AVE 4184 1ST AVE LOXLEY AL 36551 

6 19 PRECINCT 19. GATESWOOD, VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT 

50014894 19 ALMAROAD LAURA WATERS 32210COUNTY RD 112 32210 COUNTY RD 112 ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50043565 19 ARNETTE DENISE LEE 34420 LEE RD 34420 LEE RD ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50094775 19 BARNETT GLENDA ANN 29650 COUNTY RD 87 29650 COUNTY RD 87 ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50043750 19 DICKMAN GARY WAYNE 32160 COUNTY RD 112 32160 COUNTY RD 112 ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50008747 I 19 WATERS DORA MARIE 32575 JERNIGAN LN 32575 JERNIGAN LN ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50014889 19 WATERS, JR KERMIT w 32575 JERNIGAN LN 32575 JERNIGAN LN ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 



Appointed Poll Workers for Special School Tax Election District 5 

4 21 PRECINCT 21 - CLEAR SPRINGS, FELLOWSHIP HALL 

50022023 I 21 BARNETT JOHN EDGAR 28555 COUNTY RD 112 28555 COUNTY RD 112 ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50034811 21 COGBURN CONNIE THOMLEY 34400 COGBURN LN 34400 COGBURN LN ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50011560 21 WATERS JOHN MELVIN 35150 NIMS FORK RD 35150 NIMS FORK RD ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50011559 21 WATERS PAMELA PARKER 35150 NIMS FORK RD 35150 NIMS FORK RD ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

11 22 PRECINCT 22 - ROSINTON, UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 

50048589 I 22 COGGIN ROSELLEN ELLISON 26735ARD RD 26735 ARD RD ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50023688 22 COMSTOCK DOROTHY MOSLEY 26269 COUNTY RD 69 26269 COUNTY RD 69 LOXLEY AL 36551 

50067554 22 KING CAROLYN COLLETTE 27495 COUNTY RD 71 N 27495 COUNTY RD 71 N ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

674800029 22 LEISENRING CALEB JORDAN 18783 OUTLOOK DR 18783 OUTLOOK DR LOXLEY AL 36551 

50085504 22 NELSON ALAN RICHARD 20762 COUNTY RD 62 N 20762 COUNTY RD 62 N ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50085957 22 NELSON KENNETH D 18644 OUTLOOK DR 18644 OUTLOOK DR LOXLEY AL 36551 

50085956 22 NELSON MICHELLE JEANINE 18644 OUTLOOK DR 18644 OUTLOOK DR LOXLEY AL 36551 

673448468 22 RICHARDSON NADINE 26620 ERNEST PATTERSON RD 26620 ERNEST PATTERSON RD ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

673897770 22 THIEWES LEONARD 22111 COUNTY RD 68 N 22111 COUNTY RD 68 N ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

673897774 22 THIEWES MICHELE 22111 COUNTY RD 68 N 22111 COUNTY RD 68 N ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50012767 22 WILLIAMSON GAIL CAMANN 20687 COUNTY RD 68 20687 COUNTY RD 68 ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 



Appointed Poll Workers for Special School Tax Election District 5 

9 24 PRECINCT 24 - SILVERHILL, COMMUNITY CENTER 

50043330 24 OELAUNAY MARY PRESLEY 15941 2NO AVE 15941 2NO AVE SILVERHILL AL 36576 

50086164 24 GRIDER TINA N 16410 COUNTY RD 52 16410 COUNTY RD 52 SILVERHILL AL 36576 

50068023 24 KRAL JOAN s 16550 COUNTY RD 54 16550 COUNTY RD 54 SILVERHILL AL 36576 

50077325 I 24 McNEIL BONNIE LEE 14786 SILVER OAKS LOOP 14786 SILVER OAKS LOOP SILVERHILL AL 36576 

50086284 24 NITTEBERG ANNIE F 16450 COUNTY RD 52 16450 COUNTY RD 52 SILVERHILL AL 36576 

50086339 24 NORDEN TONIE PO BOX 693 16370 4TH AVE SILVERHILL AL 36576 

20019731 24 REISS NORMAN MADISON 23655 OAKLEIGH DR 23655 OAKLEIGH DR LOXLEY AL 36576 

50097541 24 SWINDLE BRYAN L 21411 EAST BLVD 21411 EAST BLVD SILVERHILL AL 36576 

50097542 24 SWINDLE SHELIA DIANE 21411 EAST BLVD 21411 EAST BLVD SILVERHILL AL 36576 

9 25 PRECINCT 25 - ROBERTSDALE, PZK HALL 

50033156 25 COBURN JAMES R 22924 JOYCE AVE 22924 JOYCE AVE ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

673776489 25 DUGGER KATHLEEN 21832 MAHAN DR 21832 MAHAN DR ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

674099323 25 FOREMAN MICHAEL L 18130 MEMPHIS WAY 18130 MEMPHIS WAY ROBERTSDALE 

20163027 25 HAMILTON THOMAS GORDON 2271 1 PALMER ST 22711 PALMER ST ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50096790 25 ROBINSON MARY L 22970 E CHICAGO ST 22970 E CHICAGO ST ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50077091 25 LEE RICHARD PETER 22607 CIRCLE DR 22607 CIRCLE DR ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50092359 cc 25 RYALS LOLA HADLEY 26279 CABINET SHOP RD 26279 CABINET SHOP RD LOXLEY AL 36551 

50097537 25 STURMA RUBY DOLORES 19725 STURMA LN 19725 STURMA LN ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50014898 I 25 WAGNER RAMONA LYNN 17681 COUNTY RD 52 17681 COUNTY RD 52 SILVERHILL AL 36576 



Appointed Poll Workers for Special School Tax Election District 5 

5 26 PRECINCT 26 • ELSANOR, BETHEL BAPTIST CHURCH 

50029986 I 26 BEVERLY BARBARA JAMES 23093 COUNTY RD 62 S 23093 COUNTY RD 62 S ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50024414 26 BEVERLY KATIE NICOLE 23093 COUNTY RD 62 S 23093 COUNTY RD 62 S ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50098678 26 SPIVEY DELOIS 22225 COUNTY RD 62 S 22225 COUNTY RD 62 S ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

50098679 26 SPIVEY ROY L 22225 COUNTY RD 62 S 22225 COUNTY RD 62 S ROBERTSDALE AL 36567 

673484099 26 WALLS REBECCCA LYNN 24022 HARVESTER DR 24022 HARVERSTER DR LOXLEY AL 36551 

6 27 PRECINCT 27 - SEMINOLE, FIRE HOUSE 

50035714 27 BOTELER MARCUS BRYANT 19389 SHIFLETT LN 19389 SHIFLETT LN SEMINOLE AL 36574 

50023827 I 27 GOLSON LINDA FAYE 19425 MOORE LN 19425 MOORE LN SEMINOLE AL 36574 
50089178 27 PING JAMES KENNETH 32268 US HIGHWAY 90 32268 US HIGHWAY 90 SEMINOLE AL 36574 

673004400 27 PING RACHEL ELLEN 32268 US HIGHWAY 90 32268 US HIGHWAY 90 SEMINOLE AL 36574 

673894818 27 PING SAMANTHA 32268 US HIGHWAY 90 32268 US HIGHWAY 90 SEMINOLE AL 36574 

50089077 27 SCHACH JULIE PING 18863 HORSESHOE CIR 18863 HORSESHOE CIR SEMINOLE AL 36574 

4 99 PRECINCT 99 - ABSENTEE 

50088200 99 BYRD CAROL PATIENCE POBOX261 15160 GWYN LN STAPLETON AL 36578 

50024163 I 99 McGUFF SHARON B 605 ARMSTRONG AVE 605 ARMSTRONG AVE BAY MINETTE AL 36507 

50090475 99 PEAK JUDY PHILLIPS 42961 PINE GROVE RD 42961 PINE GROVE RD BAY MINETTE AL 36507 

673027729 99 SMITH RHONDA BENTON 15490 DOGWOOD RD 15490 DOGWOOD RD BAY MINETTE A L 36507 


